

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 893 OF 2010.**

(THE DIVISIONAL MANAGER, UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO.. VS. GEETA DILIP MANDWAKAR & ORS.)

---

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
Appearances, Courts orders or directions  
and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's orders

---

Mr. M.R.Joharapurkar, Advocate for the appellant.

**CORAM : SMT. VASANTI A. NAIK, J.**

**DATED : SEPTEMBER 03, 2010.**

Heard learned counsel for the appellant.

**ADMIT**

Call for record and proceedings.

C.A.F. No. 2157/2010.

Heard learned counsel for the applicant.

Issue notice to the respondents, making the same returnable  
on 12<sup>th</sup> October, 2010.

The learned counsel for the applicant submits that the liability  
of the Insurance Company was restricted to Rs.1,00,000/- only and  
therefore, the Tribunal was not justified in passing the liability to pay  
compensation of Rs.4,36,172/- to the claimant on the Insurance  
Company.

In the circumstances of the case, the judgment and award  
passed by the Tribunal is stayed against the Insurance Company  
subject to the Insurance Company depositing a sum of Rs.1,25,000/-  
in this Court within a period of six weeks.

JUDGE